

CITY OF PORTLAND
 FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
 380 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101
 fireprevention@portlandmaine.gov
 (207) 874-8400



NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO CORRECT

April 12, 2017

Responsible Party 1: Carman Doris 114 RIVER ROAD EAST LIMINGTON, ME 04049		Responsible Party 2: Bean Joan E 114 RIVER ROAD East Limington, ME 04049
Location 57 FALMOUTH ST	CBL 116 D019001	Inspection Date 3/28/2017
Inspector Gene Cote	Inspection Type FP Routine Inspection	Status Failed

The City of Portland Fire Department inspected this property, and found the fire and life safety code violations listed below, which you are hereby ordered to correct. You must propose a date of completion to remedy each violation, a final date of completion, and a date of re-inspection.

You must send this form to the Fire Prevention Bureau no later than 4/30/2017.

Your failure to submit a plan of action by the date provided, or to correct any violation within the applicable time frame, may result in legal action against you, the imposition of civil penalties, and the pursuit of other legal remedies.

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
NFPA 101- 7.2.1.15.8 FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLY REQ REPAIR; Door openings not in proper operating condition shall be repaired or replaced without delay. unit 2 self closure	<u>10 / 30 / 17</u>
NFPA 101- 7.5.1.1 EXIT OBSTRUCTED; Where exits are not immediately accessible from an open floor area, continuous passageways, aisles, or corridors leading directly to every exit shall be maintained and shall be arranged to provide access for each occupant to not less than two exits by separate ways of travel, unless otherwise provided in 7.5.1.1.3 and 7.5.1.1.4. in hallway of 2nd floor (headboard/footboard frame)	IMMEDIATELY remove all obstructions from the exits. Your signature below indicates that all obstructions have been removed and will not be replaced.
NFPA 101- 7.2.1.8.1 FIRE DOORS MUST BE SELF- OR AUTO-CLOSING; A door leaf normally required to be kept closed shall not be secured in the open position at any time and shall be self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance with 7.2.1.8.2, unless otherwise permitted by 7.2.1.8.3.	<u>10 / 30 / 17</u>
NFPA 70- 4.10.8 BROKEN LIGHT FIXTURE; Luminaries shall be installed such that the connections between the luminaire conductors and circuit conductors can be inspected without requiring the disconnection of any part of the wiring unless the luminaries are connected by attachment plugs and receptacles. light fixture hanging in basement, center midway from rear entry	<u>10 / 30 / 17</u>
NFPA 70- ARTICLE 110 B CERTIFY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM; Listed or labeled equipment shall be installed and used in accordance with any instructions included in the listing or labeling. Entire electrical system needs to be looked at.	<u>10 / 30 / 17</u>

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
NFPA 70- ARTICLE 110.12 B EXPOSED WIRING CONNECTIONS; Internal parts of electrical equipment, including busbars, wiring terminals, insulators, and other surfaces, shall not be damaged or contaminated by foreign materials such as paint, plaster, cleaners, abrasives, or corrosive residues. There shall be no damaged parts that may adversely affect safe operation or mechanical strength of the equipment such as parts that are broken; bent; cut; or deteriorated by corrosion, chemical reaction, or overheating. midway from rear entry on left (driveway side), 2nd floor access panel in hallway	<u>10/30/17</u>
NFPA 70 MISSING BREAKER IN PANEL; Refer to NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, for information on missing breakers in an electrical panel. Panel labeled unit 2 front	<u>10/30/17</u>
NFPA 101- 16.5.2.2 UNVENTED FUEL-FIRED HEATER; Unvented fuel-fired heating equipment, other than gas space heaters in compliance with NFPA 54, shall be prohibited. Chimney condition in basement, major cracks and possibly plugged at cleanout	<u>10/30/17</u>
NFPA 101- 31.3.2.1.1 BOILER PROTECTION REQUIRED; The areas described in Table 31.3.2.1.1 shall be protected as indicated: Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms serving more than a single dwelling unit (minimum separation/protection is 1 hour or sprinklers) 2 gas water heaters in basement	<u>10/30/17</u>
NFPA 101- 8.3.4.2 60 MINUTE FIRE DOOR REQUIRED; Refer to NFPA 101- Table 8.3.4.2 that states fire door assemblies for vertical shafts (including stairways, exits, and refuse chutes) are rated and required for 1 hour. unit 1 both doors, basement door to rear stairwell	<u>10/30/17</u>
FINAL DATE OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)	<u>10/30/17</u>
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU RE-INSPECTION OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)	<u> / / </u>

